2023 BCCA 258 (CanLII)

COURT OF APPEAL FOR BRITISH COLUMBIA

Citation: Haug v. Funk, 2023 BCCA 258

Date: 20230623

Docket: CA48203

Between:

Celedonia Haug

Appellant (Plaintiff)

And

Randy Elbert Funk, Canadian Road Management Company and Huth Holding Inc.

Respondents (Defendants)

Before: The Honourable Chief Justice Bauman

The Honourable Mr. Justice Harris
The Honourable Mr. Justice Willcock

Supplementary Reasons to *Haug v. Funk*, 2023 BCCA 110, Vancouver Docket CA48203.

Counsel for the Appellant: G.R. Cameron

H.T.H. Chiong

Counsel for the Respondents: G.P.G. Deshon

L. Miller

Place and Date of Hearing: Vancouver, British Columbia

December 16, 2022

Place and Date of Judgment: Vancouver, British Columbia

March 9, 2023

Written Submissions Received: May 23, May 31, June 12, 2023

Date of Supplementary Judgment: June 23, 2023

Supplementary Reasons of the Court

Haug v. Funk Page 2

Summary:

Supplementary reasons on costs.

Supplementary Reasons of the Court:

[1] In the circumstances of this case, the Court directs that each party bear its own costs of the appeal.

"The Honourable Chief Justice Bauman"

"The Honourable Mr. Justice Harris"

"The Honourable Mr. Justice Willcock"